

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

Sistersong Women of Color
Reproductive Justice Collective, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

State of Georgia,

Defendant.

Case No. 2022CV367796

**RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR INTERLOCUTORY
INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	5
A. Georgia’s historical prohibition of abortion.	5
B. Procedural History.....	11
Legal Standard.....	13
Argument.....	13
I. The State has not waived its sovereign immunity in constitutional challenges with respect to preliminary relief.....	13
II. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a preliminary injunction with respect to the LIFE Act’s prohibition of abortion.....	16
A. The LIFE Act is not void <i>ab initio</i>	17
B. The Georgia Constitution does not include a right to an abortion.....	22
1. Georgia’s right to privacy does not encompass abortion.....	22
2. Even if the right to privacy applied to abortion, the State has a compelling interest in protecting unborn life.	29
C. Plaintiffs cannot establish the remaining preliminary injunction factors.	34
III. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a preliminary injunction against the § 16-12-141(f) recordkeeping requirements.....	36
A. Plaintiffs cannot establish that their privacy rights are violated by § 16-12-141(f).....	36
B. Plaintiffs cannot satisfy the equitable requirements for enjoining § 16-12-141(f).	39
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Davis v. VCP S., LLC</i> , 297 Ga. 616 (2015)	3
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	40
<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 249 Ga. 477 (1982)	19
<i>Bazemore v. Savannah Hosp.</i> , 171 Ga. 257, 155 S.E. 194 (1930).....	23
<i>Biegun v. State</i> , 206 Ga. 618 (1950)	7, 8
<i>Blincoe v. State</i> , 231 Ga. 886 (1974)	24
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 295 Ga. 695 (2014)	37
<i>Campaign for Accountability v. Consumer Credit Res. Found.</i> , 303 Ga. 828 (2018)	15
<i>Catoosa County v. R.N. Talley Props., LLC</i> , 282 Ga. 373 (2007)	20
<i>Christopher v. Mungen</i> , 61 Fla. 513 (1911).....	17
<i>Clark v. Wade</i> , 273 Ga. 587 (2001)	29
<i>Davis v. Gen. Fin. & Thrift Corp.</i> , 80 Ga. App. 708 (1950).....	24
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. APAC-Ga., Inc.</i> , 217 Ga. App. 103 (1995).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 305 Ga. 179 (2019)	27, 28, 29
<i>Falconer v. Simmons</i> , 51 W. Va. 172 (1902)	17
<i>Frankel v. Cone</i> , 214 Ga. 733 (1959)	18, 20
<i>Ga. Dep't. of Hum. Servs. v. Steiner</i> , 303 Ga. 890 (2018)	34, 38
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	26
<i>Grayson-Robinson Stores, Inc. v. Oneida, Ltd.</i> , 209 Ga. 613 (1953)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	20
<i>Hornbuckle v. Plantation Pipe Line Co.</i> , 212 Ga. 504 (1956)	8, 26
<i>In the Interest of J.C.</i> , 242 Ga. 737 (1978)	29, 30
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Jefferson v. Griffin Spalding Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 247 Ga. 86 (1981)	25, 29
<i>Jones v. McCaskill</i> , 112 Ga. 453, 37 S.E. 724 (1900)	18
<i>King v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 788 (2000)	37, 38
<i>Lathrop v. Deal</i> , 301 Ga. 408 (2017)	37, 39
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	5, 36

<i>Morrow v. Scott</i> , 7 Ga. 535 (1849)	8, 26, 30
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Odett v. State</i> , 273 Ga. 353 (2001)	24
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Ins.</i> , 122 Ga. 190, 50 S.E. 68 (1905).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Phagan v. State</i> , 268 Ga. 272 (1997)	29
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 46 Ind. 86 (1874)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 270 Ga. 327 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1
<i>Sawnee Elec. Membership Corp. v. Ga. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 279 Ga. 22 (2005)	2, 14, 15
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 299 Ga. 568 (2016)	38
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga.</i> , No. 20-13024, 2022 WL 2824904 (11th Cir. July 20, 2022)	12, 18
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga.</i> , No. 20-13024 (11th Cir. Sept. 27, 2021)	12, 35
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	12, 21
<i>SRB Inv. Servs., LLLP v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 289 Ga. 1 (2011)	13, 16

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 246 Ga. 761 (1980)	3
<i>State v. King</i> , 164 Ga. App. 834 (1982).....	3, 17
<i>State v. McAfee</i> , 259 Ga. 579 (1989)	22, 24, 25, 29
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	21
<i>Summerlin v. State</i> , 150 Ga. 173, 103 S.E. 461 (1920).....	7, 8
<i>Tanner-Brice Co. v. Sims</i> , 174 Ga. 13, 161 S.E. 819 (1931).....	23
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 247 Ga. 502 (1981)	17
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ga. 207 (1862)	7
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	21
<i>Zant v. Prevatte</i> , 248 Ga. 832 (1982)	24
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Act of Apr. 10, 1968, § 1, 1968 Ga. Laws 1188.....	9, 29
Act of Apr. 13, 1973, § 1, 1973 Ga. Laws 629.....	9
Ga. Code § 26-1101 (1933).....	28
Ga. Code § 26-1102 (1933).....	28
Ga. Code § 426 (Supp. 1878)	28
Ga. Code § 4310 (1882).....	8

Ga. Code § 4337 (1882).....	8
Ga. Code. vol. 2, § 81 (1910).....	28
Ga. Code. vol. 2, § 82 (1910).....	28
Ga. Code vol. 3, § 81 (1895).....	28
Ga. Code vol. 3, § 82 (1895).....	28
Ga. Const. of 1861 Art. I, ¶ 4.....	28
Ga. Const. of 1877, Art. I, § 1, ¶ III.....	28
Ga. Const. of 1945, Art. I, § 1, ¶ III.....	28
Ga. Const. of 1976, Art. I, § 1, ¶ I.....	28
Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. I, § 1, ¶ I.....	28
Ga. Const. Art. I, § 2, ¶ V.....	2, 14, 15, 16
Ga. Const. Art. I, § 2, ¶ IX.....	16
Living Infants Fairness and Equality (LIFE) Act, 2019 Ga. Laws 234.....	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 1-2-1.....	10, 11
O.C.G.A. § 9-4-3.....	14
O.C.G.A. § 9-5-8.....	13, 39
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-141.....	<i>passim</i>
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-141 (2012).....	9, 39
O.C.G.A. § 19-6-15(a.1).....	1, 11
O.C.G.A. § 31-9A-3.....	11
O.C.G.A. § 31-9A-4(a)(3).....	11
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-2.....	11
O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-3(a).....	11

O.C.G.A. § 48-7-26(a)..... 1, 11

Other Authorities

3 Edward Coke, Institutes of the Laws of England (1644)..... 6

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries 7

David F. Forte, *Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform*, 74 Ohio St. L.J. 121 (2013) 30

David Hricik & Charles R. Adams III, Georgia Law of Torts (2021)..... 16

Earl T. Crawford, *The Legislative Status of an Unconstitutional Statute*, 49 Mich. L. Rev. 645 (1951) 17

Enrica Bianchi et al., *Juno is the egg Izumo receptor and is essential for mammalian fertilisation*, 508 Nature 483 (2014) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 18

Isha Raj et al., *Structural Basis of Egg Coat-Sperm Recognition at Fertilization*, 169 Cell 1315 (2017)..... 25

Keith L. Moore et al., *The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology* (11th ed. 2020)..... 25

Maria Jimenez-Movilla et al., *Oolemma Receptors in Mammalian Molecular Fertilization: Function and New Methods of Study*, 9 Frontiers in Cell and Developmental Biology 1 (2019)..... 25

Lawrence B. Finer et al., *Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives*, 37 Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 110 (2005)..... 34

Steven Andrew Jacobs, *The Scientific Consensus on When a Human’s Life Begins*, 36 Issues in L. & Med. 221 (2021)..... 25
